

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE FOREIGN EXCHANGE BENCHMARK
RATES ANTITRUST LITIGATION

No. No. 1:13-cv-07789-LGS

**CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
WITH DEUTSCHE BANK AG**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
EXPLANATION OF DEFINED TERMS AND CITATION FORMS.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
UPDATE TO SUMMARY OF THE ACTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE DEUTSCHE BANK SETTLEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DEUTSCHE BANK SETTLEMENT MEETS THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL.....	3
A. Like the Prior Settlements, the Deutsche Bank Settlement Was Reached After Arm’s-Length Negotiations Through a Mediator.....	3
B. Like the Prior Settlements, the Deutsche Bank Settlement Falls Within the Range of Fairness, Reasonableness, and Adequacy.	4
1. The Stage of Proceedings.....	5
2. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Complexity	5
3. The Reasonableness of the Settlement Agreement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation.	6
II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASSES SHOULD BE CERTIFIED.....	9
III. THE COURT SHOULD ENTER THE SECOND SUPERSEDING ORDER APPROVING FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE.	10
IV. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION AS FAIR AND REASONABLE.	13
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1175(JG)(VVP), 2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014)	9
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	9
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , No. 02 CIV. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)	5
<i>In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd sub nom. D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , No. 04-cv4488, 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010)	4
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	9
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	9
<i>Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010)	3
<i>In re Nasdaq Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	4
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	8
<i>In re Nat'l Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	9
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd sub nom. In re PaineWebber Inc. Ltd. Partnerships Litig.</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997)	10

Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.,
778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015).....9

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....10

Wallace v. IntraLinks,
302 F.R.D. 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)9
